

# **LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**

**(An Exploration Stage Company)**

## **Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

**For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010  
(in Canadian Dollars)**

<b><u>Index</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	3
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity	4 - 5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	7 – 37

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	Note	December 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
			(Note 16)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 60,825,443	\$ 19,850,757
Amounts receivable		1,614,806	549,748
Prepaid expenses		44,624	46,736
Investments	5	7,710	23,326
		62,492,581	20,470,567
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Due from related party	11	5,564	6,068
Reclamation deposit	6	32,629	32,629
Mineral Properties	7	124,559,961	124,719,961
Property, Plant & Equipment	8	104,586	26,710
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 187,195,321</b>	<b>\$ 145,255,935</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 198,181	\$ 633,580
Due to related parties	11	294,802	228,015
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>492,983</b>	<b>861,595</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share Capital	9	228,951,127	169,689,837
Reserves		17,820,743	24,720,955
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss		(21,764)	(6,147)
Deficit		(60,047,768)	(50,010,305)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>186,702,338</b>	<b>144,394,340</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>\$ 187,195,321</b>	<b>\$ 145,255,935</b>

Commitments (Note 13)  
Subsequent Events (Note 17)

Approved by the Board of Directors:

“Gary Robertson” Director  
Gary Robertson

“Ron Tremblay” Director  
Ron Tremblay

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements*

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended December 31,		Nine months ended December 31,	
		2011	2010	2011	2010
			(Note 16)		(Note 16)
<b>Operating and Administrative Expenses</b>					
Consulting and management fees		\$ 115,580	\$ 349,000	\$ 1,088,176	\$ 513,000
Depreciation		1,951	1,329	5,853	3,577
Exploration expenditures	7	2,172,149	1,156,399	7,832,573	2,564,777
General exploration		8,346	3,413	8,671	17,603
Listing and filing fees		22,418	4,232	97,897	24,311
Office, occupancy & miscellaneous		22,494	31,164	115,683	113,568
Professional fees		76,074	18,190	225,191	102,860
Salaries and benefits		63,108	26,480	179,815	69,345
Shareholder relations and promotion		32,964	28,480	117,337	72,334
Share-based compensation	9(iv)	355,920	252,401	503,945	3,395,997
Travel		32,775	25,088	155,274	79,000
<b>Loss Before Other Items</b>		(2,903,779)	(1,896,176)	(10,330,415)	(6,957,272)
<b>Other Income (Expenses)</b>					
Interest income		291,260	14,611	512,221	17,179
Foreign exchange gain		(235,757)	(17,640)	(298,169)	(21,170)
<b>Net Loss for Period</b>		(2,848,276)	(1,899,205)	(10,116,363)	(6,961,263)
<b>Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>					
Unrealized gain (loss on available-for-sale securities)	5	(3,461)	7,489	(15,617)	(3,520)
<b>Total Comprehensive Loss for Period</b>		\$ (2,848,276)	\$ (1,891,716)	\$ (10,131,979)	\$ (6,964,783)
<b>Loss Per Share, Basic and Diluted</b>		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.09)
<b>Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding</b>		198,804,856	83,300,638	192,122,847	74,202,676

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements*

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**
**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Shares	Equity Reserves					Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
		Share Capital	Share Subscription Receivable	Equity settled share-based payment reserve	Reserve for warrants	Total			
<b>Balance, April 1, 2010</b>	<b>66,547,516</b>	<b>\$ 26,187,285</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 366,021</b>	<b>\$ 893,129</b>	<b>\$ 1,259,150</b>	<b>\$ (5,593)</b>	<b>\$ (25,385,572)</b>	<b>\$ 2,055,270</b>
Common shares issued for cash:									
Private placement	14,805,353	8,502,949	-	-	2,601,066	2,601,066	-	-	11,104,015
Share issuance costs	-	(636,939)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(636,583)
Exercise of options	105,000	39,750	-	-	-	-	-	-	39,750
Exercise of warrants	4,693,484	2,418,323	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,418,323
Non-cash share issuance costs	-	(414,736)	-	-	414,736	414,736	-	-	-
Fair value of warrants and options exercised	-	1,059,241	-	(18,950)	(1,040,291)	(1,059,241)	-	-	-
Options and warrants expired/forfeit/cancelled	-	-	-	(14,073)	(3,296)	(17,369)	-	17,369	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	3,395,997	-	3,395,997	-	-	3,395,997
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,961,263)	(6,961,263)
Unrealized loss on available for sale securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,520)	-	(3,520)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2010</b>	<b>86,151,353</b>	<b>\$ 37,155,873</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 3,728,995</b>	<b>\$ 2,865,344</b>	<b>\$ 6,594,339</b>	<b>\$ (9,113)</b>	<b>\$ (32,329,466)</b>	<b>\$ 11,411,633</b>

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**
**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Shares	Share Capital	Share Subscription Receivable	Equity Reserves			Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
				Equity settled share-based payment reserve	Reserve for warrants	Total			
<b>Balance, March 31, 2011</b>	<b>163,898,989</b>	<b>\$169,689,837</b>	-	<b>\$ 15,789,582</b>	<b>\$ 8,931,372</b>	<b>\$ 24,720,954</b>	<b>\$ (6,147)</b>	<b>\$ (50,010,305)</b>	<b>\$ 144,394,340</b>
Common shares issued for cash:									
Brokered financing (Note 9)	20,600,000	40,170,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	40,170,000
Share issuance costs	-	(2,374,536)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,374,536)
Exercise of warrants	13,536,963	13,841,570	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,841,570
Exercise of options	790,000	299,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	299,000
Non-cash share issuance costs		(950,766)	-	-	950,766	950,766	-	-	-
Shares issued on acquisition	4,991	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value of warrants and options exercised	-	8,276,022	-	(176,713)	(8,099,309)	(8,276,022)	-	-	-
Options/warrants expired/forfeit/cancelled	-	-	-	(78,900)	-	(78,900)	-	78,900	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	503,945	-	503,945	-	-	503,945
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,116,363)	(10,116,363)
Unrealized loss on available for sale securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	(15,617)	-	(15,617)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2011</b>	<b>198,720,943</b>	<b>\$228,951,127</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 16,037,914</b>	<b>\$ 1,782,829</b>	<b>\$ 17,820,743</b>	<b>\$ (21,764)</b>	<b>\$ (60,047,768)</b>	<b>\$ 186,702,338</b>

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	Note	Nine months ended December 31,	
		2011	2010
			(Note 16)
<b>CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):</b>			
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net loss		\$ (10,116,363)	\$ (6,961,263)
Adjustments for non-cash items:			
Depreciation		5,853	3,577
Share-based compensation		503,945	3,395,997
		(9,606,565)	(3,561,689)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses		(1,062,945)	(435,560)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(435,399)	31,670
Due from (to) related parties		67,290	91,444
		(11,037,619)	(3,874,135)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Investment in resource property		160,000	-
Purchase of equipment		(83,729)	(22,656)
Due to JV Partner		-	3,033,983
		76,271	3,011,327
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Issue of share capital for cash, net of issuance costs		51,936,034	12,925,149
<b>Net increase in cash</b>		40,974,686	12,062,341
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period</b>		19,850,757	2,020,948
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>		\$ 60,825,443	\$ 14,083,289

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements*

# **LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Levon Resources Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on April 9, 1965. The Company is an exploration stage public company whose principal business activities are the exploration and development of natural mineral properties. There have been no significant revenues generated from these activities to date.

The business of mining and exploring involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of mineral properties and the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing.

At December 31, 2011, the Company had working capital of \$61,999,599 (March 31, 2011 - \$19,608,972) and an accumulated deficit of \$60,047,767 (March 31, 2011 - \$50,010,305). Management of the Company believes that it has sufficient funds to meet its liabilities for the ensuing year as they fall due, and to fund cash payments for administration, ongoing commitments and current planned exploration programs.

### **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

#### **i) Statement of compliance and conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

Previously, the Company prepared its annual and interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("Canadian GAAP"). Canadian GAAP differs in some areas from IFRS. In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, management has amended certain accounting and measurement methods previously applied in the Canadian GAAP consolidated financial statements to comply with IFRS. Note 16 contains reconciliations and descriptions of the effects of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on equity, operations and comprehensive loss and cash flows, including reconciliations of the consolidated statements of financial position as at April 1, 2010, December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2011, the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2010 and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2010 and for the year ended March 31, 2011.

The Company has elected to exceed the minimum disclosure requirements in order to present the Company's accounting policies in accordance with IFRS and some additional disclosures required under IFRS, which also highlight the changes from the Company's fiscal 2011 annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. In fiscal 2012 and beyond, the Company may not provide the same amount of disclosure in the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements under IFRS as the reader will be able to rely on the annual consolidated financial statements, which will be prepared in accordance with IFRS.

## **LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**

### **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)**

##### **ii) Basis of presentation**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars and have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The preparation of interim financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that are published at the time of preparation and that are expected to be effective or available for adoption on March 31, 2012, the Company's first IFRS annual reporting date.

The standards that will be effective or available for voluntary early adoptions in the condensed consolidated annual financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2012 are subject to change and may be affected by additional interpretation(s). Accordingly, the accounting policies for the annual period that are relevant to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements will be determined only when the first IFRS financial statements are prepared for the year ending March 31, 2012.

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements resulted in changes to the accounting policies used to prepare the Company's most recent annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. They have also been applied in preparing an opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position at April 1, 2010 for the purpose of the transition to IFRS, as required by IFRS 1, *First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* ("IFRS 1"). The impact of the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS is explained in Note 16.

##### **iii) Functional currency**

The presentation and functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.



## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

## 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

### iv) Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and may affect both the period of revision and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position date that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- the recoverability of amounts receivable and prepayments which are included in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position;
- the carrying value and recoverable amount of mineral properties assets;
- the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment which are included in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position and the related depreciation included in the condensed consolidated interim statements of operations and comprehensive loss;
- the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities;
- the provisions for estimated site restoration obligations;
- the inputs used in calculating share-based compensation expense in the condensed consolidated interim statements of operations and comprehensive loss; and
- the allocation of proceeds for units between capital stock and warrants

## 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### i) Basis of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

	<b>Jurisdiction</b>	<b>Nature of Operations</b>
Valley High Ventures Ltd. ("VHV")	British Columbia; Canada	Holding Company
Citrine Investment Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands	Holding Company
Minera Titan S.A. de C.V	Mexico	Exploration Company
Aphrodite Asset Holdings Ltd	British Virgin Islands	Holding Company
Turney Assets Limited	British Virgin Islands	Holding Company
Mineral El Camino S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	Holding Company
Administracion de Proyectos Levon en Mexico S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	Mexican operations administration

Inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### ii) Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company does not have any derivative financial instruments.

##### **Financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, at initial recognition depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives, or financial assets acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried in the statements of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of operations.

*Loans and receivables* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at amortized cost less any provision for impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.

*Held-to-maturity investments* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

*Available-for-sale* - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in equity. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in the statement of operations.

Transaction costs associated with fair value through profit or loss financial assets are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described above.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

##### iii) Financial Instruments (continued)

###### ***Financial liabilities***

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss:* This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

*Other financial liabilities:* This category includes promissory notes, amounts due to related parties and accounts payables and accrued liabilities, all of which are recognized at amortized cost.

##### iv) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in the statement of financial position comprise cash, bank deposits, cashable Guaranteed Investments Certificates ("GIC") and short-term investments that are readily converted to known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less.

##### v) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each financial position reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Gains and losses arising from this translation are included in the determination of net loss for the period.

##### vi) Mineral properties assets

Acquisition costs for mineral properties, net of recoveries, are capitalized on a property-by-property basis. Acquisition costs include cash consideration and the value of common shares, based on recent issue prices, issued for mineral properties pursuant to the terms of the agreement. Exploration expenditures, net of recoveries, are charged to operations.

A mineral property acquired under an option agreement where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, is capitalized at the time of payment. Option payments received are treated as a reduction of the carrying value of the related acquisition cost for the mineral property until the payments are in excess of acquisition costs, at which time they are then credited to operations. Option payments are at the discretion of the optionee and, accordingly, are accounted for when receipt is reasonably assured.

Capitalized acquisition costs are assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. When there is little prospect of further work on a property being carried out by the Company or its partners, when a property is abandoned, or when the capitalized costs are no longer considered recoverable, the related property costs are written down to management's estimate of their net recoverable amount.

The recoverability of the carrying amount of mineral properties is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, the sale of the respective areas of interest.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

##### vii) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment ("PPE") is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of an item of PPE consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Plant, property and equipment are depreciated annually on a declining-balance basis at the following rates:

Computer equipment	-	30%
Furniture and equipment	-	20%
Vehicles	-	30%

Depreciation commences when an item of PPE becomes available for use.

An item of PPE is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss.

Where an item of plant and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of plant and equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of plant and equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures, are capitalized.

##### viii) Impairment

At each financial position reporting date, the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

##### ix) Share capital

###### *Common shares*

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

###### *Equity Units*

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated based on their relative fair values, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model for warrants and the market price of common shares.

##### x) Share-based payment transactions

The share option plan allows Company directors, employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based compensation expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The fair value of employee options is measured at the option's grant date, and the fair value of non-employee options is measured at the date or over the period during which goods or services are received. The fair value of each tranche of options granted which do not vest immediately on grant, is recognized using the graded vesting method over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

Share-based compensation expense is credited to the Equity settled share-based payment reserve. If the options are later exercised, their fair value is transferred from the reserve to Share Capital. If the options expire unexercised, or are forfeit or cancelled subsequent to vesting, the initial fair value is transferred from the reserve to Retained Earnings/(Accumulated Deficit).

##### xi) Provisions

Provisions are recognized where a legal or constructive obligation has been incurred as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation; and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If material, provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation.

###### ***Decommissioning liability***

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. Subsequent to initial measurement, the obligation is adjusted at the end of each reporting period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost and increases/decreases due to changes in the estimated future cash flows to decommission the asset are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the site restoration obligations are charged against the provision to the extent the provision was established. At present, the Company has determined that it has no material decommissioning liabilities to record in these financial statements.

## **LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**

### **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

##### **xii) Loss per Share**

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined by adjusting the loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares.

##### **xiii) Income taxes**

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized as equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affect neither accounting or taxable profit; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against that excess.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

##### **xiv) New accounting standards and interpretations not yet adopted**

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2010, or later periods. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

The Company has not early adopted these standards, amendments and interpretations. However the Company is currently assessing what impact the application of these standards or amendments will have on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### xiii) New accounting standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued)

##### **New accounting standards effective February 1, 2012**

###### ***Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures***

In October 2010, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 7 that improve the disclosure requirements in relation to transferred financial assets. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted. The Company does not anticipate this amendment to have a significant impact on its condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

###### ***IAS 12 Income taxes***

In December 2010, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 12 that provides a practical solution to determining the recovery of investment properties as it relates to the accounting for deferred income taxes. This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted. The Company does not anticipate this amendment to have a significant impact on its condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

##### **New accounting standards effective January 1, 2013**

###### ***IFRS 9 Financial Instruments***

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: Amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments and such instruments are either recognized at the fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment; however, others gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated other comprehensive income indefinitely

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement*, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income.

In May 2011, the IASB issued the following standards which have not yet been adopted by the Company:

###### ***IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements***

IFRS 10 requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities* and parts of IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*.

###### ***IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements***

IFRS 11 requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC-13 *Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers*.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

##### xiii) New accounting standards and interpretations not yet adopted

###### ***IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities***

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities.

###### ***IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement***

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

###### **Amendments to other standards**

In addition, there have been other amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27 *Separate Financial Statements* and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*. IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 to IFRS 13.

Each of the new standards, IFRS 9 to 13 and the amendments to other standards, is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of assessing the impact that the new and amended standards will have on its condensed consolidated interim financial statements or whether to early adopt any of the new requirements.

#### 4. ACQUISITION

On March 25, 2011, the Company acquired all the shares of VHV pursuant to a court-approved plan of arrangement (the "Arrangement") providing the Company with 100% ownership in the Cordero Property.

Under the terms of the Arrangement, each former VHV shareholder received 1.0 share of the Company and 0.125 of a share of a new exploration company, Bearing Resources Ltd. ("Bearing"), for each VHV share held. In accordance with their terms, outstanding warrants of VHV were automatically adjusted so that upon exercise, subsequent to completion of the transaction, for each VHV share that would previously have been issued, the warrant holder will receive one common share of the Company, instead of receiving 0.125 of a Bearing share, the exercise price of the warrant will be reduced by the fair value of 0.125 of a Bearing share.

As consideration for the acquisition, a total of 73,322,636 common shares were issued to VHV shareholders at a fair value of \$130,514,292 based on the market price of the Company's common shares on March 25, 2011, and 6,259,550 warrants were issued to replace the old warrants of VHV on a one-to-one basis at a fair value of \$6,599,565 based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model. This transaction has been accounted for as an acquisition of assets. The excess of the consideration given over the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired has been allocated to mineral properties.



**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**4. ACQUISITION (continued)**

The allocation of the consideration given and net assets acquired of this transaction is summarized as follows:

Fair value of common shares issued	\$	130,514,292
Fair value of replacement warrants		6,599,565
Transaction costs		1,967,388
Settlement of pre-existing relationship		(6,945,792)
<b>Total consideration</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>132,135,453</b>
Cash	\$	7,146,156
Amounts receivable		407,272
Prepaid expenses		12,800
Mineral properties		124,614,581
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(45,356)
<b>Net assets acquired</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>132,135,453</b>

**5. INVESTMENTS**

At December 31, 2011 the Company held investments as follows:

	Number of Shares	Cost	Accumulated Unrealized Gains (Losses)	Fair Value
Mill Bay Ventures Inc.	348,978	\$ 27,918	\$ (26,173)	\$ 1,745
Avino Silver & Gold Mines Ltd.	4,200	1,554	4,410	5,964
Omega Equities Corp. (at nominal value)	57,000	1	-	1
		\$ 29,473	\$ (21,763)	\$ 7,710

At March 31, 2011, the Company held investments as follows:

	Number of Shares	Cost	Accumulated Unrealized Gains (Losses)	Fair Value
Mill Bay Ventures Inc.	348,978	\$ 27,918	\$ (18,495)	\$ 9,423
Avino Silver & Gold Mines Ltd.	4,200	1,554	12,348	13,902
Omega Equities Corp. (at nominal value)	57,000	1	-	1
		\$ 29,473	\$ (6,147)	\$ 23,326

Avino Silver & Gold Mines Ltd. and Mill Bay Ventures Inc. have common directors with the Company.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

During the nine months ended December 31, 2011, the Company recognized an unrealized loss of \$15,617 (December 31, 2010 – loss of \$3,520), which is included in other comprehensive income.

#### 6. RECLAMATION DEPOSITS

The Company has pledged specified term deposits as security for reclamation permits as required by government agencies. The Company has a varying number of deposits on hand ranging from \$1,000 to \$6,000. Maturity dates range from July 27, 2012 to January 11, 2013 with interest rates ranging from 0.70% to 0.75%.

#### 7. MINERAL PROPERTIES

The Company has accumulated the following acquisition expenditures:

	Cordero Sanson
<b>Balance, April 1, 2010</b>	<b>\$105,380</b>
Costs incurred during the year (see Note 4)	124,614,581
<b>Balance, March 31, 2011</b>	<b>124,719,961</b>
Costs incurred during the period	(160,000)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2011</b>	<b>\$124,559,961</b>

The Company incurred the following exploration expenditures, which were recognized in the statement of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2011:

	Cordero Sanson	
	Three months ended December 31, 2011	Nine months ended December 31, 2011
	(Note 7(c))	(Note 7(c))
Assays	\$ 465,780	\$ 1,614,778
Assessment, permits and filing fees	-	54,811
Drilling and exploration	1,091,139	4,339,677
General supplies and services	142,996	251,413
Geological and management services	472,234	1,571,894
	<b>\$ 2,172,149</b>	<b>\$ 7,832,573</b>

The Company incurred the following exploration expenditures, which were recognized in the statement of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2010:

	Three months ended December 31, 2010		Nine months ended December 31, 2010	
	Congress	Cordero	Congress	Cordero
	(Note 7(a))	(Note 7(c))	(Note 7(a))	(Note 7(c))
Assessment, permits and filing	\$ 793	\$ 86,016	\$ 1,191	\$ 86,016
Drilling and exploration	-	1,088,989	-	2,333,989
Geological and management services	-	(19,399)	-	143,581
<b>Balance, December 31, 2010</b>	<b>\$ 793</b>	<b>\$ 1,155,606</b>	<b>\$ 1,191</b>	<b>\$ 2,563,586</b>

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 7. MINERAL PROPERTIES (continued)

##### (a) Congress claims

The Company owns a 50% leasehold interest in 45 claims in the Lillooet Mining Division, British Columbia.

The Congress claims are subject to a Joint Venture Agreement dated February 25, 1983 between the Company and Veronex Resources Ltd. ("Veronex"). Veronex has earned a 50% net interest in the claims, net of a 5% net smelter royalty held by the Company, by expending \$1,000,000 in a prior year. All subsequent expenditures are to be contributed equally by the Company and Veronex. The Company is looking to reacquire Veronex's interest in the claims as Veronex had transferred its interest to another company against the terms of the original agreement and had not complied with other terms of agreement. During the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company wrote down the value of the property to a nominal value of \$1. The Company is keeping all claims in good standing; however, no exploration is currently planned for this property.

##### (b) Gold Bridge claims (BRX Project)

The Company owns a 50% interest in 74 mineral claims in the Gold Bridge area, Lillooet Mining Division, British Columbia. The claims remain in good standing until December 2014. During the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company wrote down the value of the property to a nominal value of \$1. The Company is keeping all claims in good standing; however, no exploration is currently planned for this property.

##### (c) Cordero Sanson

The Cordero Sanson Property ("Cordero") is located near Hidalgo Del Parral, Chihuahua, Mexico. The Cordero mining claims are comprised of claims wholly-owned by VHV by agreement with long-standing ranch families and small local mining companies, and certain other claims that were staked by the Company.

In February 2009, the Company signed a Letter of Intent with VHV, whereby the Company will earn a 51% interest from VHV by making a cash payment of US\$10,000 (Cdn\$12,513) (paid) and by spending \$1,250,000 (incurred) by the end of February 2013 with a first year commitment of \$250,000 to explore and develop the Cordero property. Within the joint venture, VHV will be the operator until the Company vests its interests. During the vesting period, the Company will provide technical input and geologic services to complete the data synthesis, integration, targeting and drill testing. As of March 31, 2011, the Company had completed the required \$1,250,000 exploration expenditures towards its earn-in commitment, with the following additional option payments to be completed:

- (a) US\$57,500 on or before March 21, 2010 (paid);
- (b) US\$10,000 on or before May 21, 2010 (paid);
- (c) US\$5,000 on or before July 21, 2010 (paid);
- (d) US\$5,000 on or before August 21, 2010 (paid);
- (e) US\$5,000 on or before October 21, 2010 (paid);
- (f) US\$150,000 on or before February 21, 2011 (paid);
- (g) US\$300,000 on or before February 21, 2012 (paid subsequent to period end); and
- (h) US\$1,050,000 on or before February 21, 2013.

During the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company acquired 100% ownership of the property by way of the acquisition of VHV (Note 4).

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 7. MINERAL PROPERTIES (continued)

(d) Other claims include the Eagle (\$1), Ruf and Norma Sass (\$2), and Wayside (\$9,089) as described below:

(i) Eagle claims

The Company holds a 50% interest in 26 lode mining claims located in Lander County, Nevada. The claims are subject to a 3% net smelter return royalty. The Company has no current plan to further explore or incur additional expenditures on this property beyond the minimum requirement to maintain the claims in good standing.

(ii) Ruf and Norma Sass properties

In 2003, the Company acquired from Coral Resource Inc. ("Coral"), a public company with common directors and management, an undivided one-third interest in 54 mineral claims known as the Ruf and Norma Sass properties located in Lander County, Nevada (the "Property"), in consideration of cash payments of \$350,292 (paid) and 300,000 common shares (issued) of the Company.

A third party holds a 3% net smelter returns royalty on the production from certain of the claims, up to a limit of US\$1,250,000.

(iii) Wayside claims

The Company owns 24 mineral claims in the Lillooet Mining Division, British Columbia.

#### ***Realization of assets***

The investment in and expenditures on mineral properties comprise a significant portion of the Company's assets. Realization of the Company's investment in these assets is dependent upon the establishment of legal ownership, the attainment of successful production from the properties or from the proceeds of their disposal.

Mineral exploration and development is highly speculative and involves inherent risks. While the rewards if an ore body is discovered can be substantial, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. There can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in the discovery of economically viable quantities of ore.

#### ***Title to mineral properties***

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by an undetected defect.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**7. MINERAL PROPERTIES (continued)*****Environmental***

Environmental legislation is becoming increasingly stringent and costs and expenses of regulatory compliance are increasing. The impact of new and future environmental legislation on the Company's operations may cause additional expenses and restrictions. If the restrictions adversely affect the scope of exploration and development on the mineral properties, the potential for production on the property may be diminished or negated.

The Company is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge of hazardous material and other matters. The Company may also be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and properties in which it has previously had an interest. The Company conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation. The Company is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Company.

**8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	<b>Computer equipment</b>	<b>Furniture and equipment</b>	<b>Vehicles</b>	<b>Machinery and equipment</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>COST</b>					
Balance at April 1, 2010	2,256	8,443	-	-	10,699
Additions	4,735	-	22,656	-	27,391
Balance at March 31, 2011	6,991	8,443	22,656	-	38,090
Additions	850	1,089	-	81,790	83,729
<b>Balance at December 31, 2011</b>	<b>7,841</b>	<b>9,532</b>	<b>22,656</b>	<b>81,790</b>	<b>121,819</b>
<b>ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION</b>					
Balance at April 1, 2010	338	5,837	-	-	6,175
Depreciation	1,285	520	3,400	-	5,205
Balance at March 31, 2011	1,623	6,357	3,400	-	11,380
Depreciation	1,209	312	4,332	-	3,902
<b>Balance at December 31, 2011</b>	<b>2,832</b>	<b>6,670</b>	<b>7,731</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>17,233</b>
<b>CARRYING AMOUNTS</b>					
At April 1, 2010	1,918	2,606	-	-	4,524
At March 31, 2011	5,368	2,086	19,256	-	26,710
<b>At December 31, 2011</b>	<b>5,009</b>	<b>2,862</b>	<b>14,925</b>	<b>81,790</b>	<b>104,586</b>

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 9. SHARE CAPITAL

##### (a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares without par value

##### (b) Issued

During the nine months ended December 31, 2011:

On May 19, 2011, the Company completed a short-form prospectus financing issuing 20,600,000 common shares at a price of \$1.95 per common share for gross proceeds of \$40,170,000. The underwriters received a cash commission of 5.0% of the gross proceeds raised through the financing and common share purchase warrants equal to 5.0% of the number of common shares issued under the financing. Total share issue costs of \$3,304,614 were incurred for the private placement, including cash commission of \$2,008,500 and 1,030,000 broker warrants, exercisable at a price of \$1.95 until November 19, 2012, valued at \$950,766. The fair value of the broker warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.59%, dividend yield of nil, volatility of 83.82% and an expected life of 18 months. The fair value of the broker warrants is recognized as share issuance costs.

An amount of 13,536,963 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$13,841,570. The Company reallocated the fair value of these warrants previously recorded in the amount of \$8,099,309 from reserves to capital stock.

An amount of 790,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$299,000. The Company reallocated the fair value of these options previously recorded in the amount of \$176,713 from reserves to capital stock.

During the year ended March 31, 2011:

On August 31, 2010, the Company completed a brokered private placement of 13,334,000 units at a price of \$0.75 per unit for gross proceeds of \$10,000,500 and a non-brokered private placement of 1,471,353 units at a price of \$0.75 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,103,515. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. One whole warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$1.20 until February 29, 2012. The proceeds of the private placement have been allocated using the relative fair value method resulting in \$9,065,037 recorded as capital stock and \$2,038,978 as reserves. The fair value of the warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.23%, dividend yield of nil, volatility of 106.80% and an expected life of 18 months. Total share issue costs of \$1,052,149 were incurred for the private placement, including cash commission of \$525,026 and 1,066,720 broker warrants, exercisable at a price of \$1.00 until August 31, 2011, valued at \$414,736. The fair value of the broker warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.23%, dividend yield of nil, volatility of 96.65% and an expected life of one year. The fair value of the broker warrants is recognized as share issuance costs.

An amount of 8,958,484 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$3,723,824. The Company reallocated the fair value of these warrants previously recorded in the amount of \$1,011,740 from reserves to capital stock.

An amount of 265,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$138,750. The Company reallocated the fair value of these options previously recorded in the amount of \$93,778 from reserves to capital stock.

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**9. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)****(c) Share Purchase Warrants**

A summary of the share purchase warrants issued exercised and expired during the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and the year ended March 31, 2011 is as follows:

	<b>Underlying Shares</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price</b>
Balance, March 31, 2010	8,698,484	\$ 0.35
Issued	8,469,393	\$ 1.17
Issued on acquisition of VHV	6,259,550	\$ 0.78
Exercised	(8,958,484)	\$ 0.42
Expired	(55,000)	\$ 0.35
Balance, March 31, 2011	14,413,943	\$ 1.01
Issued	1,030,000	\$ 1.95
Exercised	(13,536,963)	\$ 1.02
Expired	(88,500)	\$ 0.69
<b>Balance, December 31, 2011</b>	<b>1,818,480</b>	<b>\$ 1.45</b>

Details of share purchase warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2011 and March 31, 2011 are:

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Exercise Price per Share</b>	<b>Warrants Outstanding and Exercisable</b>	
		<b>December 31, 2011</b>	<b>March 31, 2011</b>
June 21, 2011	\$ 0.51	-	90,000
June 21, 2011	\$ 0.60	-	2,244,750
August 31, 2011	\$ 1.00	-	766,720
February 29, 2012	\$ 1.20	-	7,387,673
April 8, 2012	\$ 0.79	788,480	844,800
April 8, 2012	\$ 0.92	-	3,080,000
November 19, 2012	\$ 1.95	1,030,000	-
		<b>1,818,480</b>	<b>14,413,943</b>

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**9. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)****(d) Stock options**

The Company established a stock option plan in 2004 under which it may grant stock options totaling in aggregate up to 10% of the Company's total number of shares issued and outstanding on a non-diluted basis. The stock option plan provides for the granting of stock options to employees and persons providing investor relations or consulting services up to a limit of 5% and 2%, respectively, of the Company's total number of issued and outstanding shares per year. The stock options are fully vested on the date of grant, except those issued to persons providing investor relation services, which vest over a period of one year. The option price must be greater than or equal to the discounted market price on the grant date and the option expiry date cannot exceed five years from the grant date.

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and the year ended March 31, 2011, stock option activity is summarized as follows:

	<b>Underlying Shares</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercised Price</b>
Stock options outstanding, March 31, 2010	1,900,000	\$ 0.38
Granted	13,465,000	\$ 1.40
Exercised	(265,000)	\$ 0.52
Expired/cancelled/forfeit	(225,000)	\$ 0.49
Stock options outstanding, March 31, 2011	14,875,000	\$ 1.30
Granted	675,000	\$ 1.50
Exercised	(790,000)	\$ 0.38
Expired/cancelled/forfeit	(500,000)	\$ 1.26
<b>Stock options outstanding, December 31, 2011</b>	<b>14,260,000</b>	<b>\$1.36</b>



**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**9. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

A summary of stock options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2011 and March 31, 2011 is as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Stock Options Outstanding		Stock Options Exercisable	
		Dec 31, 2011	March 31, 2011	Dec 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
April 25, 2011	\$ 0.21	-	350,000	-	350,000
October 2, 2011	\$ 0.10	-	150,000	-	150,000
November 15, 2011	\$ 1.35	-	50,000	-	18,750
November 15, 2011	\$ 1.50	-	50,000	-	18,750
November 15, 2011	\$ 2.00	-	50,000	-	18,750
March 15, 2012	\$ 0.70	195,000	235,000	195,000	235,000
May 1, 2012	\$ 0.85	-	100,000	-	91,667
May 1, 2012	\$ 1.25	-	100,000	-	91,667
June 14, 2012	\$ 0.85	100,000	100,000	100,000	79,167
June 14, 2012	\$ 1.25	100,000	100,000	100,000	79,167
September 14, 2012	\$ 0.35	150,000	150,000	150,000	150,000
September 14, 2012	\$ 0.50	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000
October 3, 2013	\$1.50	200,000	-	16,667	-
November 15, 2013	\$ 1.25	500,000	500,000	500,000	187,500
November 21, 2013	\$1.50	250,000	-	31,250	-
April 28, 2014	\$ 0.25	325,000	325,000	325,000	325,000
January 28, 2015	\$ 0.70	200,000	200,000	200,000	200,000
July 20, 2015	\$ 0.65	400,000	700,000	400,000	700,000
September 3, 2015	\$ 1.00	3,450,000	3,450,000	3,450,000	3,450,000
March 25, 2016	\$ 1.65	8,115,000	8,215,000	8,115,000	8,215,000
October 3, 2016	\$ 1.50	225,000	-	225,000	-
		<b>14,260,000</b>	<b>14,875,000</b>	<b>13,857,917</b>	<b>14,410,418</b>

The options exercisable at December 31, 2011 have a weighted average exercise price of \$1.36 (March 31, 2011 - \$1.30).

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

#### 10. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

During the period ended December 31, 2011, the Company granted 675,000 stock options exercisable at \$1.50 for two and five years to directors, employees and consultants. Share based compensation arose from these stock options and from options granted to consultants during the year ended March 31, 2011, which were unvested at March 31, 2011 and vested during the nine months ended December 31, 2011. The Company recorded total share based compensation of \$503,945 for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 (December 31, 2010 - \$3,395,997).

During the period ended December 31, 2010, the Company granted 5,200,000 stock options exercisable at prices ranging from \$0.65 and \$2.00 for two years to five years to directors, officers, employees and consultants.

Option-pricing requires the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates. The fair value of the options re-valued and granted to officers, directors, consultants, and employees was calculated using the Black-Scholes model with following weighted average assumptions:

	Nine months ended December 31, 2011	Year ended March 31, 2011
Weighted average assumptions:		
Share price	\$ 0.74	\$ 1.68
Risk-free interest rate	1.27%	2.69%
Expected dividend yield	-	-
Expected option life (years)	2.20	4.97
Expected share price volatility	105.34%	130.32%

#### 11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

##### (a) Management transactions

The Company has identified its directors and certain senior officers as its key management personnel. The compensation costs for key management personnel for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 are as follows:

	December 31, 2011	December 31, 2010
Salaries and benefits	\$ 1,152,457	\$ 553,999
Stock-based compensation	-	1,617,695
	\$ 1,152,457	\$ 2,171,694

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

#### 11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued)

##### (b) Other related party transactions

In the normal course of operations the Company transacts with companies related to its directors or officers. At December 31, 2011 and March 31, 2011 the following amounts are due from related parties:

	December 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
ABC Drilling Services Inc.	\$ 5,564	\$ 5,564
Frobisher Securities	-	504
	<u>\$ 5,564</u>	<u>\$ 6,068</u>

At December 31, 2011 and March 31, 2011 the following amounts are due to related parties:

	December 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
Chevillon Exploration	\$ 184,693	\$ 135,744
Coral Gold Resources Ltd.	60,511	57,901
Oniva International Services	49,412	34,184
Sampson Engineering	186	186
	<u>\$ 294,802</u>	<u>\$ 228,015</u>

#### 12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.

The Company has non-current assets in the following geographic locations:

	December 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
Canada	\$ 68,142	\$ 74,496
United States	3	3
Mexico	124,634,596	124,710,869
	<u>\$ 124,702,740</u>	<u>\$ 124,785,368</u>

The majority of losses incurred during these periods are as a result of Canadian head office costs.

#### 13. COMMITMENTS

During the period, the Company entered into two management agreements for a period of three years and a vehicle lease agreement expiring in 2016. The Company's commitment for future minimum payments in respect of these agreements and the operating lease contract are as follows:

	December 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
Not later than 1 year	\$ 494,647	\$ 15,435
Later than one year and no later than 5 years	640,279	43,941
	<u>\$ 1,134,926</u>	<u>\$ 59,376</u>

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

#### 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts of amounts receivable (excluding HST), reclamation deposits, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are a reasonable estimate of their fair values due to their short term to maturity. All cash equivalents comprise of cashable GIC's with a maturity of one year or less and interest rates that range from 1.03% to 1.20%.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

##### *(a) Credit Risk*

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's cash is exposed to credit risk. The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk on amounts receivable (excluding HST).

The Company manages credit risk, in respect of cash, by maintaining the majority of cash at high credit rated Canadian financial institutions.

Concentration of credit risk exists with respect to the Company's cash and reclamation deposits as the majority of the amounts are held with a Canadian and a Mexican financial institution. The Company's concentration of credit risk, and maximum exposure thereto, is as follows:

	December 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
Cash and cash equivalents held at major financial		
Canada	\$ 60,689,430	\$ 19,222,255
Mexico	136,013	628,502
	60,825,443	19,850,757
Reclamation deposits held at major financial institution		
Canada	32,629	32,629
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents and reclamation deposits</b>	<b>\$ 60,858,072</b>	<b>\$ 19,883,386</b>

##### *(b) Liquidity Risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required by operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. The Company has cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2011 in the amount of \$60,825,443 (March 31, 2011 - \$19,850,757) in order to meet short-term business requirements. At December 31, 2011, the Company had current liabilities of \$492,983 (March 31, 2011- \$861,595). Accounts payable have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. Advances payable to related parties are without interest or stated terms of repayment.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

#### 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

##### (c) Market Risk

Market risk consists of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk. These are discussed further below.

##### *Interest Rate Risk*

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- (i) To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- (ii) To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in bank accounts, fixed income investments and guaranteed investment certificates that earn interest at variable interest rates. Due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on estimated fair values as of December 31, 2011. Future cash flows from interest income on cash will be affected by interest rate fluctuations. The Company manages interest rate risk by maintaining an investment policy that focuses primarily on preservation of capital and liquidity

##### *Foreign Currency Risk*

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in foreign currency.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuation related to its mineral properties and expenditures thereon, and accounts payable in US dollar balances and Mexican pesos ("MXN"). A significant change in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar or Mexican pesos could have an effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows, as follows:

	September 30, 2011		March 31, 2011	
	MXN	USD	MXN	USD
Cash and cash equivalents	\$1,804,837	\$201,987	\$ 698,949	\$1,468,309
Amounts receivable	1,194,600	-	1,095,963	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,026,705)	-	(305,298)	(2,699)
Amounts due to related parties	-	(235,491)	-	(184,273)
Net exposure	1,972,732	(33,504)	1,489,614	1,281,337
Canadian dollar equivalent	\$ 143,773	\$ (34,074)	\$ 121,463	\$1,242,384

Based on the net Canadian dollar denominated asset and liability exposures as at December 31, 2011, a 3% (March 31, 2011 - 3%) fluctuation in the Canadian/US exchange rates will impact the Company's earnings by approximately \$61,000 (March 31, 2011 -\$221,000).

Based on the net Canadian dollar denominated asset and liability exposures as at December 31, 2011, a 5% (March 31, 2011 - 5%) fluctuation in the Canadian/MXN exchange rates will impact the Company's earnings by approximately \$7,000 (March 31, 2011 -\$6,000).

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

#### 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

##### (d) Market Risk

###### Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. The Company is exposed to other price risk with respect to its investment securities as they are carried at fair value based on quoted market prices.

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund mineral resource exploration is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in mineral resource prices. Management closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

##### (e) Classification of Financial Instruments

IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as at December 31, 2011

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Cash	\$ 60,825,443	-	-
Reclamation deposits	32,629	-	-
Investment securities	7,710	-	-
	\$ 60,865,782	-	-

#### 15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration of its properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or reduce expenditures. Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure that objectives are met.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2011. The Company is not subject to external restrictions on its capital.

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

As stated in Note 2, these are the Company's second condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the Company's first annual period preparing its financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2011, and for all comparative figures including the opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position on the transition date, April 1, 2010.

In preparing its opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position and comparative information for the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company has adjusted amounts previously reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables.

The guidance for the first time adoption of IFRS is set out in IFRS 1 '*First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*'. Under IFRS 1 the IFRS are applied retrospectively at the transition date with all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under Canadian GAAP charged to deficit, unless certain exemptions are applied. The Company has applied the following exemptions to its opening consolidated statement of financial position dated April 1, 2010:

##### *(i) Share-based Payments*

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 *Share-based Payment* to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to April 1, 2010.

##### *(ii) Compound financial instruments*

The Company has elected under IFRS 1 not to retrospectively separate the liability and equity components of any compound instruments for which the liability component is no longer outstanding at the transition date.

IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines that a first-time adopter must adhere to under certain circumstances. The Company has applied the following guidelines to its consolidated statement of financial position as at the transition date, April 1, 2010:

##### *(iii) Estimates*

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous Canadian GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of April 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, some differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company's actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company's reported financial position. In order to allow the users of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements to better understand these changes, the Company's Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, financial position and cash flows as at and for the period ended December 31, 2010 and the year ended March 31, 2011 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained, below.

# LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued) Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	Note	April 1, 2010			December 31, 2010			March 31, 2011		
		Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	IFRS	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	IFRS	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>ASSETS</b>										
<b>Current</b>										
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 2,020,948	-	\$ 2,020,948	\$ 14,083,289	-	\$ 14,083,289	\$ 19,850,757	-	\$ 19,850,757
Amounts receivable		5,289	-	5,289	427,741	-	427,741	549,748	-	549,748
Prepaid expenses		22,823	-	22,823	35,931	-	35,931	46,736	-	46,736
Investments		23,880	-	23,880	20,360	-	20,360	23,326	-	23,326
		2,072,940	-	2,072,940	14,567,321	-	14,567,321	20,470,567	-	20,470,567
<b>Non- Current</b>										
Due from related party		48,511	-	48,511	5,564	-	5,564	6,068	-	6,068
Reclamation deposit		32,629	-	32,629	32,629	-	32,629	32,629	-	32,629
Mineral Properties	(a)(e)	3,059,841	(2,954,461)	105,380	5,624,618	(5,519,238)	105,380	181,332,777	(56,612,816)	124,719,961
Property, Plant & Equipment		4,524	-	4,524	23,603	-	23,603	26,710	-	26,710
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>\$ 5,218,445</b>	<b>(2,954,461)</b>	<b>\$ 2,263,984</b>	<b>\$ 20,253,735</b>	<b>(5,519,238)</b>	<b>\$ 14,734,497</b>	<b>\$ 201,868,751</b>	<b>(56,612,816)</b>	<b>\$ 145,255,935</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>										
<b>Current</b>										
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 69,802	-	\$ 69,802	\$ 101,472	-	\$ 101,472	\$ 633,580	-	\$ 633,580
Due to related parties		138,912	-	138,912	187,409	-	187,409	228,015	-	228,015
Due to JV partner		-	-	-	3,033,983	-	3,033,983	-	-	-
		208,714	-	208,714	3,322,864	-	3,322,864	861,595	-	861,595
<b>Non-Current</b>										
Deferred Income Tax Liability	(a)	-	-	-	-	-	-	47,273,250	(47,273,250)	-
		208,714	-	208,714	3,322,864	-	3,322,864	48,134,845	(47,273,250)	861,595
<b>EQUITY</b>										
Share Capital	(b)	26,187,285	-	26,187,285	37,159,287	(3,414)	37,155,873	169,682,557	7,280	169,689,837
Reserves (Contributed Surplus)	(b)(c)	1,360,276	(101,126)	1,259,150	6,620,858	(26,519)	6,594,339	24,912,993	(192,038)	24,720,955
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss		(5,593)	-	(5,593)	(9,113)	-	(9,113)	(6,147)	-	(6,147)
Deficit	(b)(c)(e)	(22,532,237)	(2,853,335)	(25,385,572)	(26,840,161)	(5,489,306)	(32,329,467)	(40,855,497)	(9,154,808)	(50,010,305)
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>5,009,731</b>	<b>(2,954,461)</b>	<b>2,055,270</b>	<b>16,930,871</b>	<b>(5,519,238)</b>	<b>11,411,633</b>	<b>153,733,906</b>	<b>(9,339,566)</b>	<b>144,394,340</b>



**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**

**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	\$ 5,218,445	\$ (2,954,461)	\$ 2,263,984	\$ 20,253,735	(5,519,238)	\$ 14,734,497	\$ 201,868,751	(56,612,816)	\$ 145,255,935
-------------------------------------	--------------	----------------	--------------	---------------	-------------	---------------	----------------	--------------	----------------

---

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)****Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss**

	Note	For the three months ended December 31, 2010			For the nine months ended December 31, 2010		
		Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	IFRS	Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>Expenses</b>							
Consulting and management fees		\$ 349,000	-	\$ 349,000	\$ 513,000	-	\$ 513,000
Depreciation	(d)	-	1,329	1,329	-	3,577	3,577
Exploration expenditure	(e)	-	1,156,399	1,156,399	-	2,564,777	2,564,777
General exploration		3,413	-	3,413	17,603	-	17,603
Listing and filing fees		4,232	-	4,232	24,311	-	24,311
Office, occupancy and miscellaneous	(d)	32,493	(1,329)	31,164	117,145	(3,577)	113,568
Professional fees		18,190	-	18,190	102,860	-	102,860
Salaries and benefits		26,480	-	26,480	69,345	-	69,345
Shareholder relations and promotion		28,480	-	28,480	72,334	-	72,334
Share-based compensation	(b)	165,074	87,327	252,401	3,307,435	88,562	3,395,997
Travel		25,088	-	25,088	79,900	-	79,900
Loss before other items and income tax		(652,450)	1,243,726	(1,896,176)	(4,303,933)	(2,653,339)	(6,957,272)
<b>Other Items</b>							
Interest income		14,611	-	14,611	17,179	-	17,179
Foreign exchange loss		(17,640)	-	(17,640)	(21,170)	-	(21,170)
Write-down of mineral properties	(e)	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>NET LOSS</b>		(655,479)	(1,243,726)	(1,899,205)	(4,307,924)	(2,653,339)	(6,961,263)
<b>Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</b>							
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments in related companies		7,489	-	7,489	(3,520)	-	(3,520)
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS</b>		\$ (647,990)	(1,243,726)	\$ (1,891,716)	\$ (4,311,444)	(2,653,339)	\$ (6,964,783)

**LEVON RESOURCES LTD.****Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)****Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

	Note	For the nine months ended December 31, 2010		
		Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition to IFRS	IFRS
<b>CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):</b>				
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Net loss	(b)(f)	\$ (4,307,924)	\$ (2,653,339)	\$ (6,961,263)
Adjustments for non-cash items:				
Depreciation		3,577	-	3,577
Share-based compensation	(b)	3,307,435	88,562	3,395,997
Write-down of mineral properties	(f)	-	-	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss		-	-	-
		(996,912)	(2,564,777)	(3,561,689)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses		(435,560)	-	(435,560)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(e)	31,670	-	31,670
Due from (to) related parties		91,444	-	91,444
		(1,309,358)	(2,564,777)	(3,874,135)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Mineral properties expenditures incurred	(e)	(2,564,777)	2,564,777	-
Purchase of equipment		(22,656)	-	(22,656)
Advances from Valley High Ventures Ltd.		3,033,983	-	3,033,983
		446,550	2,564,777	3,011,327
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Issue of capital stock for cash, net of issuance costs		12,925,149	-	12,925,149
		12,925,149	-	12,925,149
<b>(Decrease) Increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		12,062,341	-	12,062,341
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning</b>		2,020,948	-	2,020,948
<b>Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held</b>		-	-	-
		-	-	-
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Ending</b>		\$ 14,083,289	-	\$ 14,083,289

## LEVON RESOURCES LTD.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

##### Notes on GAAP – IFRS Reconciliations

- (a) IAS 12 exempts the recognition of a deferred tax liability where a taxable temporary difference arises on a transaction which is not a business combination, and at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit/loss. Therefore the Future Income Tax Liability previously recognized under GAAP on the acquisition of Valley High Ventures on March 25, 2011, which was capitalized to mineral properties, is reversed to conform with IFRS.
- (b) IFRS 2 requires that, in respect of share-based awards with vesting conditions, each tranche of an award with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value, and the resulting fair value is recognized over the vesting period of the respective tranches. In contrast, the Company recognized share-based compensation on stock options granted prior to the transition date on the straight-line method under Canadian GAAP.

In addition, the implementation guidance of IFRS 2 recommends that the fair value of equity instruments issued to non-employees for services provided to the Company, where the fair value of the instruments cannot be directly determined by reference to the fair value of the services provided, should be measured over the period during which the services are rendered. Under Canadian GAAP, the Company measured the fair value of such equity instruments at each vesting and reporting date, rather than over the period of performance.

As noted earlier, the Company has elected to apply the exemption allowed by IFRS 1 with respect to equity instruments issued and vested prior to transition date. However, several adjustments were required for options not yet fully vested at April 1, 2010 and those options granted during the year ended March 31, 2011, in order to recognize share-based compensation arising thereon.

- (c) IAS 1 requires an entity to present, for each component of equity, a reconciliation between the carrying amount at the beginning and end of the period, separately disclosing each change. The Company examined its “contributed surplus” account and concluded that as at the April 1, 2010 transition date and the comparative dates of December 31, 2010 and March 31, 2011, part of the contributed surplus related to the fair value of options issued as share-based awards, and part to warrants issued under private placements.

Therefore, at April 1, 2010 the fair value attributable to options and warrants outstanding at that date was transferred from Contributed surplus to “Equity settled share-based payment reserve” and “Reserve for warrants” accounts, respectively. The remaining balance of contributed surplus, which reflected the fair value of options and warrants no longer outstanding, was transferred to Deficit, as permitted by IFRS 2. During the year ended March 31, 2011, several options and warrants expired or were forfeit/cancelled and therefore a further transfer of the fair value attributed to these instruments, was transferred from the respective reserve accounts to deficit.

- (d) IAS 16 requires that depreciation of plant, property and equipment be disclosed. Previously, this expense was included within the “Office, occupancy and miscellaneous” expense on the face of the statement of operations. Under IFRS it will now be separately disclosed thereon.

## **LEVON RESOURCES LTD.**

### **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### **16. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)**

##### **Notes on GAAP – IFRS Reconciliations (continued)**

- (e) On transition to IFRS, the Company elected to change its accounting policy to expensing all exploration expenditures, so as to align itself with policies applied by other comparable companies at a similar stage in the mining industry.

#### **17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent to December 31, 2011, 100,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$42,500 and 25,000 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$19,750.



## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

The following discussion and analysis of the operations, results and financial position of Levon Resources Ltd. (the "Company" or "Levon") should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited interim financial statements for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 and the audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2011 and the notes thereto.

This Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") is dated **February 24, 2012** and discloses specified information up to that date. Levon is classified as a "venture issuer" for the purposes of National Instrument 51-102. The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and unless otherwise cited, references to dollar amounts are Canadian dollars. Previously, the Company prepared its interim and annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP"). The Company's 2011 comparatives in this MD&A have been presented in accordance with IFRS.

Throughout this report we refer to "Levon", the "Company", "we", "us", "our" or "its". All these terms are used in respect of Levon Resources Ltd. ***We recommend that readers consult the "Cautionary Statement" on the last page of this report.*** Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

### **Business Description**

Levon is an exploration stage public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol LVN and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol L09. On February 13, 2012, the Company commenced trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the same symbol, LVN; the Company's shares concurrently de-listed from the TSX-V. The Company is a reporting issuer in each of the Provinces of Canada, except Quebec, and its international ISIN number is CA 5279011020. The Company's principal business activities are the exploration and development of natural resource properties.

At this time, the Company has no operating revenues, and does not anticipate any operating revenues until the Company is able to find, acquire, place in production and operate a mine. Historically, the Company has raised funds through equity financing and the exercise of options and warrants to fund its operations.

### **Overall Performance**

As at December 31, 2011, the Company had working capital of \$61,999,599 as compared to working capital of \$19,608,972 at March 31, 2011. The Company recorded a net loss of \$10,116,363 for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 as compared to \$6,961,263 for the nine months ended December 31, 2010. The Company had higher general and administrative expenses for the nine months ended December 31, 2011, primarily attributable to the increase in exploration expenses and an increase in consulting and management fees.

On March 25, 2011, the Company acquired all of the shares of Valley High Ventures Ltd. ("VHV") pursuant to a court-approved plan of arrangement (the "Arrangement"). Prior to the Arrangement, VHV was a Canadian based precious and base metal exploration company with projects located in Mexico, British Columbia and Yukon. Prior to the Arrangement, VHV owned 49% of the Cordero Property and the Company held the remaining 51% interest. As consideration for the Company's acquisition of VHV's 49% interest in the Cordero Property, together with VHV's cash assets, VHV shareholders received one Common Share of the Corporation and 0.125 of a share of a new exploration company, Bearing Resources Ltd. ("Bearing"). In connection with the Arrangement, all of VHV's exploration assets other than the Cordero Property and the Perla property were transferred to Bearing, as well as \$1,800,000 in cash. Upon the Arrangement becoming effective, former VHV shareholders were issued an aggregate of 73,322,636 Common Shares, representing approximately 43% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares of the Company on a fully-diluted basis, and 100% of the shares of Bearing. The acquisition consolidates Levon's ownership of the Cordero Property to 100% through their wholly owned Mexico subsidiary company Minera Titan. Levon also formed an operating company Administración de Proyectos Levon en México, S.A. de C.V., which is under contract to Minera Titan to complete the Cordero exploration program.

The Company's two wholly-owned subsidiaries are incorporated under the laws of Mexico, namely Administración de Proyectos Levon en México, S.A. de C.V. and Minera El Camino, S.A. de C.V. Levon also has three wholly-owned subsidiaries incorporated under the laws of British Virgin Islands, namely Aphrodite Asset Holdings Ltd. Turney Assets Limited. and Citrine Investment Holdings Ltd.

## **Exploration**

### **Cordero Silver, Gold, Zinc, Lead Project, Mexico**

The Company's wholly owned Cordero-Sanson Property ("Cordero") is located 35 km northeast of the town of Hidalgo Del Parral, in the southern part of the state of Chihuahua in north central Mexico. In February of 2009, the Company commenced field work on the Cordero project exploring for large scale, bulk tonnage, porphyry type Ag, Au, Zn, Pb deposits, a number of which have been recently discovered in similar geologic settings in north central Mexico (Penasquito, Pitarrilla, Camino Rojo and others).

The Cordero property consists of contiguous staked and optioned mining claims that now total about 20,000 hectares.

Levon exploration establishes the property covers two mineralized porphyry belts and a mineralized volcanic center staked 5 kilometers south of the main Cordero claim block.

The Company's exploration has focused mainly within the Cordero Porphyry Belt in a southern tier of the main claim block. The Cordero Porphyry Belt is defined through 15 km of strike with widths from 3-5 km, by six mineralized porphyry and diatreme intrusive centers. Three bulk tonnage Ag, Au, Zn, Pb discoveries have been made and grid drilled in the central part of the Belt. The grid drilling confirms that the Pozo de Plata Diatreme, the Josefina Mine Zone and the Cordero Porphyry Zone discoveries merge into a single large scale mineral deposit.

Early Phase 3 grid drilling results through hole C11-160 (160 total core holes) were sufficient to calculate the first NI 43-101 resource, which was calculated by International Mining Consultants ("IMC"), Tucson, Arizona and published June 21, 2011. IMC collaborated with M3 Engineering & Technology ("M3"), Tucson, Arizona to supply metal price and metallurgical recovery test results incorporated in the resource calculation.

The mineral resource estimate is within an entire open pit geometry of an 8 Stage open pit, with a preliminary waste to mineral resource strip ratio of 1.7:1 using a base case USD \$6/tonne (T) net smelter return ("NSR") cutoff. Most of the "waste" material is in areas around the resource which have yet to be drilled. The resource is open to expansion. IMC estimates the mineral resource contains:

- An indicated resource of **521.6 million tonnes (MT)** containing: **310.9 million ounces (Moz) silver, 0.908 Moz gold, 5.3 billion pounds (Blbs) zinc, 2.9 Blbs lead.**
- An inferred resource of **200.9 MT** containing: **139.9 Moz silver, 0.229 Moz gold, 2.2 Blbs zinc, 1.2 Blbs lead.**

Using a USD \$15 NSR cutoff, a subset of the total Mineral Resource within the open pit geometry includes:

- An indicated resource of **170.7 MT** containing: **173.9 Moz silver, 0.466 Moz gold, 2.7 Blbs zinc, 1.7 Blbs lead.**
- An inferred resource of **65.5 MT** containing: **88.4 Moz silver, 0.094 Moz Au, 1.2 Blbs zinc, 0.7 Blbs lead.**

Table 1 provides a summary of the mineral resource at various cutoffs. The mineral resource is based on the assays from 160 core holes as of June 1, 2011. An ordinary kriged block model was developed from the drill hole assay data by IMC. The mineral resource is within a floating cone, open pit geometry. The NSR values (table 1) reflect the value of the metals recovered after applying estimated milling and smelting recoveries, transportation, smelting, and refining charges current in July 2011. The base case metal prices used for NSR values are USD \$25 per ounce silver, USD \$1200 per ounce gold, USD \$1.00 per pound zinc and USD \$1.00 per pound lead. The mill recoveries, metal distribution, smelting charges, and transportation charges used by IMC are conservative estimates provided by M3 based on best available information.

**Table 1.** The mineral resource includes the Pozo de Plata Diatreme, the Josefina Mine Zone, and the Cordero Porphyry Zone discoveries. The three discoveries remain open to expansion as delineation core drilling

continues. The resource has yet to be closed off and requires delineation drilling to determine its geometric limits the ultimate geometry of the mineralization and the strip ratio.

**Table 1:** Cordero Mineral Resource; IMC ordinary kriged block model using core drilling through hole C11-160

NSR Cutoff, \$/T	Resource Class	Pozo de Plata Area (Includes Josefina)					Porphyry Zone					Combined Areas				
		Million Tonnes	Ag, g/T	Au, g/T	Zn, %	Pb, %	Million Tonnes	Ag, g/T	Au, g/T	Zn, %	Pb, %	Million Tonnes	Ag, g/T	Au, g/T	Zn, %	Pb, %
\$6.00	Indicated	293.23	20.04	0.07	0.44	0.26	228.33	16.61	0.03	0.49	0.24	521.56	18.54	0.05	0.46	0.25
	Inferred	32.44	19.54	0.05	0.56	0.27	168.41	22.07	0.03	0.47	0.27	200.85	21.66	0.04	0.49	0.27
\$10.00	Indicated	188.89	25.59	0.09	0.54	0.33	126.21	22.13	0.03	0.64	0.33	315.11	24.20	0.07	0.58	0.33
	Inferred	21.91	24.17	0.06	0.70	0.35	168.41	22.07	0.03	0.47	0.27	190.32	22.31	0.04	0.50	0.28
\$15.00	Indicated	107.99	32.98	0.11	0.66	0.43	62.73	29.44	0.04	0.83	0.45	170.72	31.68	0.09	0.72	0.44
	Inferred	12.90	30.54	0.06	0.88	0.45	52.59	44.81	0.04	0.83	0.52	65.48	42.00	0.05	0.84	0.51
\$20.00	Indicated	65.51	39.75	0.14	0.76	0.52	34.63	36.73	0.04	1.00	0.56	100.14	38.71	0.10	0.84	0.53
	Inferred	6.60	39.66	0.07	1.12	0.59	35.47	56.19	0.04	0.97	0.61	42.06	53.60	0.05	0.99	0.61

Metal	Price	Mill Recovery	
		Pb Conc.	Zn conc.
Silver	\$25.00/oz	60%	19%
Zinc	\$1.00/lb		50%
Lead	\$1.00/lb	70%	
Gold	\$1200/oz	not included	

IMC had previously completed an in-house calculation and recommended the Company contract M3 to complete the initial engineering studies at Cordero based on IMC's experience with similar data they had encountered at Penasquito in its early exploration stages.

M3 and IMC again collaborated on the PEA and first considered modeling the entire first resource within the original 8 Stage open pit. The first resource had yet to be completely delineated and was open to expansion in most directions and at depth. All undrilled areas were modeled as waste in the analysis.

A favorable PEA, announced January 30, 2012 was derived by considering the uppermost 30% portion of the first resource. The PEA considers mining through the Stage 4 open pits. The PEA projects a pre-tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 19.5 % (at a silver price of \$25.15/oz., gold price of \$1,384.77/oz., zinc price of \$0.91 per pound, and lead price of \$0.96 per pound) over a projected 15 years to complete the first four stages of open pit mining. The potential metal production over the 15 years of mining is 131,156,000 ounces of silver, 190,000 ounces of gold, 1,373,359,000 pounds of zinc, and 1,033,407,000 pounds of lead. Mill feed production rates are estimated at 40.0 thousand tonnes per day (Tpd) or 14.6 million tonnes per year. The capital cost of the project is estimated to be \$646,800,000, with operating costs (mine, mill, process plant operating, general administration, treatment, and transportation charges) estimated at \$13.82 per tonne. The PEA projects a 5.5 year payback on the base case. Sensitivity analysis by M3 projects a 3.8 year payback on the more recent \$30 silver price.

Phase 4 delineation grid drilling of the first resource continued during the resource calculation and PEA studies. The Phase 4 drill program is designed to delineate the geometry, tenor, and geology of the first Cordero bulk tonnage silver, gold, zinc, and lead (Ag, Au, Zn, Pb) resource (news release of June 21, 2011) presenting opportunities to improve economics, supporting expanded facilities with higher throughput rates, lowering the capital and operating



costs per tonne.

On January 7, 2012 Cordero drill results from holes C11-161 to C12-200 were forwarded to IMC to complete an updated resource calculation. The IMC results will be announced on completion.

The Phase 4 resource delineation program requires an expanded environmental permit for the 176 planned grid drill sites. M3 has completed the required field studies and submitted the permit application for approval on behalf of Levon. Delineation and exploration drilling is proceeding on existing roads and previously disturbed ground, under the NOM-120 regulations of Mexico.

### **Proposed Exploration**

Phase 4 exploration drilling is a seamless continuation of the Phase 3 program. Phase 4 is a fully funded \$25M program to 1) Complete delineation drilling of the first resource 2) Complete exploration drilling to make additional outlying discoveries that require grid drilling and 3) To further advance engineering studies on the first resource. Phase 4 has 130,000 m core drilling planned.

The Company has defined a series of mine scale exploration targets south of Pozo de Plata Diatreme (Pastura del Sur Diatreme) and to the southwest in the Dos Mil Diez and Molina de Viento Diatremes. Of the Cordero Porphyry Belt new porphyry controlled gold targets have been defined in the Porfido Norte Belt. The Perla property is another mineralized felsic dome we staked 5 km south of the Cordero claims, which is also being targeted. These targets are now being prioritized for Phase 4 drill testing. Geologic mapping, rock and soils sampling is being completed within the target areas.

SJ Geophysics and CORE Geophysics have completed fieldwork and data collection for 3D induced polarization ("IP") and high resolution magnetotellurics ("MT") surveys, respectively. The IP and MT results are currently being compiled, interpreted and integrated with Cordero 3D exploration model for targeting and setting drill priorities. The surveys have been completed in the Cordero Porphyry Belt, the Porfido Norte Belt, 10 kilometers to the north and the Perla Felsic Dome 5 kilometers to the south.

Phase 4 exploration drilling will be dependent on the above targeting results.

### **Exploration Potential**

Cordero geology, metal assemblages and scale of the porphyry controlled mineralized centers appear to be most analogous with the Penasquito mine of GoldCorp. We believe Cordero exploration results to date support this analogy and point to this scale of upside discovery potential at Cordero. Cordero is in the early discovery stage of exploration. The current Phase 4 drilling program is aimed at verifying the Penasquito scale upside potential.

For further details and maps of the Cordero project, please see our website: [www.levon.com](http://www.levon.com)

For information on other non-material properties held by the Company, refer to the Company's AIF, which is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

### **Risks**

Exploration and development involve a high degree of risk and few properties are ultimately developed into producing mines. There is no assurance that the Company's future exploration and development activities will result in any discoveries of commercial bodies of ore. Whether an ore body will be commercially viable depends on a number of factors including the particular attributes of the deposit such as size, grade and proximity to infrastructure, as well as mineral prices and government regulations, including regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, land use, importing and exporting of minerals and environmental protection. The exact effect of these factors cannot be accurately predicted, but the combination of these factors may result in a mineral deposit being unprofitable.

***The Company's projections are estimates only based on management's assessment of facts at the time of the projections. Management believes these projections to be reasonable but actual results may differ.***

**For more information on risks and uncertainties facing the Company, refer to the Company's AIF under the heading "Risk Factors". The AIF is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).**



## **Results of Operations**

### **Nine months ended December 31, 2011 compared with the nine months ended December 31, 2010**

#### ***General and administrative expenses***

General and administrative expenses totaled \$10,330,415 for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 as compared to \$6,957,272 for the nine months ended December 31, 2010, an increase of \$3,373,143. The increase is a result of increases of \$575,176 in consulting and management fees, \$5,267,796 in exploration expenses, \$122,331 in professional fees, \$73,586 in listing and filing fees, \$2,115 in office, \$45,003 in shareholder relations, \$110,470 in salaries, and \$75,374 in travel. These increases were offset by a significant decrease on share-based payments of \$2,892,052. The Company has increased in level of exploration activity and as a result, an overall general increase in all areas has been recognized. Exploration expenses increased with additional drilling associated with the Company's Phase 3 and 4 programs. Management fees and salaries were greater in the current period due to management bonus' paid as approved by the compensation committee. Professional fees were higher with an increase in both legal and accounting fees. Share-based payments were lower as there were fewer stock options granted during the period.

#### ***Loss for the period***

Loss for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 was \$10,116,363 compared to a loss of \$6,961,263 for the nine months ended December 31, 2010, an increase of \$3,155,100. As discussed above, the main reason for this increase was the higher general and administrative expenses, as well as a decrease in foreign exchange loss of \$276,999. This was offset with an increase in interest income. In the current year, interest income was \$512,221 as compared to \$17,179 in the prior year. The substantial increase in interest income is expected a result of the Company's cash balance.

### **Three months ended December 31, 2011 compared with the three months ended December 31, 2010**

#### ***General and administrative expenses***

General and administrative expenses totaled \$2,903,779 for the three months ended December 31, 2011 as compared to \$1,896,176 for the three months ended December 31, 2010, an increase of \$1,007,603. Increases include \$1,015,750 in exploration expenses, \$18,186 in listing and filing fees, \$57,884 in professional fees, \$36,628 in salaries, \$4,484 in shareholder relations, \$103,519 in share-based payments and \$7,687 in travel. These increases were offset by a decrease of \$233,420 in consulting and management fees. As mentioned above, the Company has expanded their exploration and general overheads. Consulting and management fees were lower as the comparative period included a bonus payment to management.

#### ***Loss for the period***

Loss for the three months ended December 31, 2011 was \$2,848,276 compared to a loss of \$1,899,205 for the three months ended December 31, 2010, an increase of \$949,071. As discussed above, general and administrative expenses increased by \$1,007,603. In addition, there was an increase in foreign exchange loss from \$17,640 in the comparative year to a current period loss of \$235,757. These increases were offset by greater interest income which was \$291,260 in the current period compared to \$14,611 in the comparative period.

#### ***Previous Financings***

In August 2010, Levon completed a private placement of 14,805,353 units consisting of one Common Share and one half of one Common Share purchase warrant, for gross proceeds of \$11,104,000. The Company disclosed in press releases dated August 17, 2010 and August 31, 2010 that it intended to use the proceeds from the private placement for exploration activities on the Cordero Property and for general working capital purposes. On May 19, 2011, the Company completed a short form prospectus financing of \$40,170,000 by issuing 20,600,000 common shares at a price of \$1.95 per share.

As of December 31, 2011, the Company had incurred approximately \$15 million for exploration purposes on the Cordero Property and had used approximately \$3 million of the proceeds from the private placement for working capital while the balance remained in cash.

**Summary of Quarterly Results**

<b>Period ended</b>	<b>Dec 31 2011 Q3</b>	<b>Sept 30 2011 Q2</b>	<b>June 30 2011 Q1</b>	<b>Mar 31 2011 Q4</b>	<b>Dec 31 2010 Q3</b>	<b>Sept 30 2010 Q2</b>	<b>Jun 30 2010 Q1</b>	<b>Mar 31 2010 Q4</b>
Loss before other items	(2,903,779)	(3,517,042)	(3,909,594)	(17,665,823)	(1,896,176)	(3,667,086)	(1,394,010)	(395,712)
Net Income (Loss)	(2,848,276)	(3,388,093)	(3,879,994)	(17,661,832)	(1,899,205)	(3,671,145)	(1,390,913)	(382,167)
Basic Loss per Share	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.15)	(0.01)	(0.05)	(0.02)	(0.01)

All of the information above is presented in accordance with IFRS except for March 31, 2010 Q4, which is presented in accordance with Canadian GAAP and has not been restated in accordance with IFRS

Quarterly results often fluctuate with changes in exploration and expenses and non-cash items such as share-based payments. The Company has expanded their operations over the last eight quarters and as a result have seen substantial increases in exploration and general and administrative costs. As a result of the transition to IFRS, the quarterly losses, effective with Q1-2010 above, include exploration expenses whereas this expense was not included for the ended March 31, 2010. In Q2 and Q4 of 2011, the Company granted stock options and therefore these two quarters have significant spikes in the loss before other items. In addition, the Company experienced increases in professional fees and management fees in the last two quarters of 2011.

**Liquidity and Capital Resources**

At this time the Company has no operating revenues. Historically, the Company has funded its operations through equity financing and the exercise of stock options and warrants.

As at December 31, 2011 the Company had working capital \$61,999,599 compared to working capital of \$19,608,972 at March 31, 2011.

On May 19, 2011, the Company completed a placement of 20,600,000 common shares at a price of \$1.95 per share for gross proceeds of \$40,170,000. Total share issue costs of \$3,325,302 were incurred for the private placement, including cash commission of \$2,008,500 and 1,030,000 broker warrants, exercisable at a price of \$1.95 until November 19, 2012, valued at \$950,766.

During the period ended December 31, 2011, 13,536,963 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$13,841,570 and 790,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$299,000.

On August 31, 2010, the Company completed a brokered private placement of 13,334,000 units at a price of \$0.75 per unit for gross proceeds of \$10,000,500 and a non-brokered private placement of 1,471,353 units at a price of \$0.75 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,103,514. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. One whole warrant is exercisable into one additional common share at a price of \$1.20 until February 29, 2012. The Company paid a cash commission of \$525,026, equal to 5% of the gross proceeds of the brokered private placement and issued 1,066,720 broker warrants. In addition, the Company issued 1,066,720 broker warrants, exercisable at a price of \$1.00 until August 31, 2011.

During the year ended March 31, 2010, 8,958,484 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$3,738,824 and 265,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$138,750.

The Company is in the exploration stage. The investment in and expenditures on the mineral property comprise substantially all of the Company's assets. The recoverability of amounts shown for its mineral property interest and related deferred costs and the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the continued

support from its directors, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, and the ability of the Company to obtain the financing necessary to complete development and achieve profitable operations in the future. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.

Mineral exploration and development is capital intensive and in order to maintain its interest the Company will be required to raise new equity capital in the future. Based on the Company's current financial position, its plans for equity financing and its exploration plans for the upcoming fiscal year, the Company will be able to meet its financial obligations through the year. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in raising additional new equity capital.

#### **Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements**

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet transactions.

#### **Related Party Transactions**

During the nine months ended December 31, 2011, the Company paid, or made provision for the future payment of the following amounts to related parties:

- \$255,927 (2010 – 102,845) was charged to the Company for office, occupancy and miscellaneous costs and salaries; shareholder relations and promotion; travel; salaries and benefits; and administrative services paid on behalf of the Company by Oniva International Services Corp. ("Oniva"), a private company owned by the Company and five other reporting issuers having common directors. Of this amount, \$Nil (2010 - \$866) has been capitalized under mineral properties;
- \$715,000 (2010 - \$370,000) was paid for management fees to a private company controlled by a director and officer of the Company;
- \$380,676 (2010 - \$154,149) was charged for geological management fees to a private company controlled by a director and officer of the Company.

The above transactions are conducted in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed upon by the transacting parties.

The Company takes part in a cost-sharing arrangement to reimburse Oniva for a variable percentage of its overhead expenses, to reimburse 100% of its out-of-pocket expenses incurred on behalf of the Company, and to pay a percentage fee based on the total overhead and corporate expenses. The agreement may be terminated with one month's notice by either party.

The amount due from a related party consists of \$5,564 (March 31, 2011 - \$5,564) owing from ABC Drilling, which is the balance of an advance towards drilling services to be provided, \$Nil (March 31, 2011 - \$504) owing from a private company controlled by a former director. Amounts due are without interest or stated terms of repayment.

Amounts due to related parties include \$49,412 (March 31, 2011 - \$34,184) owed to Oniva, \$60,511 (March 31, 2011 - \$57,901) owed to a public company related by way of common directors, \$184,693 (March 31, 2011 - \$135,744) owed to a private company controlled by the VP Exploration, and \$186 (March 31, 2011 - \$186) owed to Sampson Engineering. Amounts due are without interest or stated terms of repayment.

---

### **Disclosure of Management Compensation**

During the nine months ended December 31, 2011 \$715,000 (2010 – \$370,000) was paid to a Company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer for services as director and officer of the Company; \$380,676 (2010 - \$154,149) was paid or accrued to a Company controlled by the V.P. Exploration; \$25,677 (2010 - \$14,175) was paid to the Secretary for services as an officer of the Company; and \$31,103 (2010 - \$15,675) was paid to the Chief Financial Officer for services as an officer of the Company.

### **Proposed Transactions**

The Company does not have any proposed transactions.

### **Critical Accounting Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include the recoverability of mineral property interests, determination of asset retirement obligations (“ARO”) and environmental restoration, balances of accrued liabilities, determination of the fair value of assets on acquisition and stock-based compensation, allocation of proceeds for units between capital stock and warrants, and the recoverability of future income tax assets and valuation of future income tax liability. Actual results could differ from those estimates and would impact future results of operations and cash flows.

### **Financial Instruments and Risks**

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable (excluding HST), investments, reclamation deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and amounts due to/from related parties. The carrying values of these financial instruments approximate their fair values because of the short maturity of these financial instruments.

#### ***Credit Risk***

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company’s cash is exposed to credit risk. The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk on amounts receivable (excluding HST). The Company assesses the collectability of advances receivable from related parties on a periodic basis and records allowances for non-collection based on management’s assessment of specific accounts.

The Company manages credit risk, in respect of cash, by maintaining the majority of cash at high credit rated Canadian financial institutions.

#### ***Liquidity Risk***

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required by operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. The Company has cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2011 in the amount of \$60,825,443 (March 31, 2011 - \$19,850,757) in order to meet short-term business requirements. At December 31, 2011, the Company had current liabilities of \$492,983 (March 31, 2011 - \$861,595). Accounts payable have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. Advances payable to related parties are without interest or stated terms of repayment.

#### ***Interest Rate Risk***

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in bank accounts, fixed income investments and guaranteed investment certificates that earn interest at variable interest rates. Due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on estimated fair values as of December 31, 2011. Future cash flows from interest income on cash will be affected by interest rate fluctuations.

The Company manages interest rate risk by maintaining an investment policy that focuses primarily on preservation of capital and liquidity.

***Foreign Currency Risk***

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuation related to its mineral properties and expenditures thereon, and accounts payable in US dollar balances and Mexican Pesos ("MXN"). A significant change in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar or Mexican Pesos could have an effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

As at December 31, 2011, the Company held US cash balances totaling US\$201,987 (March 31, 2011 - US\$1,468,309) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties of US\$235,491 (March 31, 2011 - US\$186,972). Based on the above net exposure as at December 31, 2011, a 3% (2011 - 3%) change in the Canadian/US exchange rate will impact the Company's earnings by approximately \$61,000 (2011 - \$221,000).

As at December 31, 2011, the Company held Mexican Pesos cash balance totaling MXN\$1,804,837 (March 31, 2011 - \$698,949), amounts receivable totaling MXN\$1,194,600 (March 31, 2011 - \$1,095,963) and amounts in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$1,026,705 (March 31, 2011 - \$305,298). Based on this net exposure as at December 31, 2011, a 5% (2011 - 5%) change in the Canadian/Mexican exchange rate will impact the Company's earnings by approximately \$7,000 (2011 - \$6,000).

**International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") transition project**

The Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") replaced Canadian GAAP with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for publicly accountable enterprises. IFRS represents standards and interpretations approved by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and are comprised of IFRSs, International Accounting Standards ("IAS"s) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"s).

The Company has prepared its December 31, 2011 interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, with an effective transition date of April 1, 2010, including IFRS 1 "First-time adoption of international financial reporting standards" and IAS 34, "Interim financial reporting".

The Company's IFRS accounting policies are disclosed in Note 3 to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Reconciliations between the Company's financial statements as previously reported under Canadian GAAP and current reporting under IFRS is detailed in Note 16 of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Following is a summary of the differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS:

- (a) IAS 12 exempts the recognition of a deferred tax liability where a taxable temporary difference arises on a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit/loss. Therefore the Future Income Tax Liability previously recognized under GAAP in respect of the acquisition of Valley High Ventures on March 25, 2011, and which was capitalized to mineral properties, is no longer recognized under IFRS.
- (b) IFRS 2 requires that, in respect of share-based awards with vesting conditions, each tranche of an award with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value, and the resulting fair value is recognized over the vesting period of the respective tranches. In contrast, the Company recognized share-based compensation on options issued prior to transition date on the straight-line method under Canadian GAAP.

In addition, the implementation guidance of IFRS 2 recommends that the fair value of equity instruments issued to non-employees for services provided to the Company, where the fair value of the instruments cannot be directly determined by reference to the fair value of the services provided, should be measured over the period during which the services are rendered. Under Canadian GAAP, the Company measured the fair value of such equity instruments at each vesting and reporting date, rather than over the period of performance.

As noted earlier, the Company has elected to apply the exemption allowed by IFRS 1 with respect to equity instruments issued and vested prior to transition date. However, several adjustments were required for options not yet fully vested at April 1, 2010 and those options issued during the year ended March 31, 2011, in order to recognize share-based compensation arising thereon.

- (c) IAS 1 requires an entity to present, for each component of equity, a reconciliation between the carrying amount at the beginning and end of the period, separately disclosing each change. The Company examined its "contributed surplus" account and concluded that as at the April 1, 2010 transition date and the comparative dates of September 30, 2010 and March 31, 2011, part of the contributed surplus related in part to the fair value of options issued as share-based awards, and in part to warrants issued under private placements.

Therefore, at April 1, 2010 the fair value attributable to options and warrants outstanding at that date was transferred from Contributed surplus to an "Equity settled share-based payment reserve" and a "Reserve for warrants", respectively. The remaining balance of contributed surplus, which reflected the fair value of options and warrants no longer outstanding, was transferred to Retained earnings/(Deficit), as permitted by IFRS 2. During the year ended March 31, 2011, several options and warrants expired or were forfeit/cancelled and therefore a further transfer, of the fair value attributed to these instruments, was made from their respective reserve accounts to Retained earnings/(Deficit).

- (d) IAS 1 requires that when an asset expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period be classified as current. As the Company's reclamation deposits mature within twelve months of the year ended March 31, 2011, the asset has been reclassified from non-current to current.
- (e) IAS 16 requires that depreciation of Plant, property and equipment be disclosed. Previously, this expense was included within the "Office, occupancy and miscellaneous" expense on the face of the statement of operations. Under IFRS it will now be separately disclosed thereon.
- (f) On transition to IFRS the Company elected to change to its accounting policy for the treatment of exploration expenditures to a policy of expensing all exploration expenditures, so as to align itself with policies applied by other comparable companies at a similar stage in the mining industry.



**Outstanding Share Data**

The following is the Company's outstanding share data as of December 31, 2011 and February 24, 2012:

**Common Shares:** 198,830,943 as of December 31, 2011 and 198,955,943 as of February 24, 2012

**Stock Options:**

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Exercise Price Per Share</b>	<b>Number of Shares Remaining Subject to Options (Dec 31/11)</b>	<b>Number of Shares Remaining Subject to Options (Feb 24/12)</b>
September 14, 2012	\$0.35	150,000	100,000
September 14, 2012	\$0.50	50,000	-
April 28, 2014	\$0.25	325,000	325,000
March 15, 2012	\$0.70	195,000	195,000
January 28, 2015	\$0.70	200,000	200,000
June 14, 2012	\$0.85	100,000	100,000
June 14, 2012	\$1.25	100,000	100,000
July 20, 2015	\$0.65	400,000	400,000
September 3, 2015	\$1.00	3,450,000	3,450,000
November 15, 2013	\$1.25	500,000	500,000
March 25, 2016	\$1.65	8,115,000	8,115,000
October 3, 2013	\$1.50	200,000	200,000
October 3, 2016	\$1.50	225,000	225,000
November 21, 2013	\$1.50	250,000	250,000
<b>TOTAL:</b>		<b>14,260,000</b>	<b>14,160,000</b>

**Warrants:**

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Exercise Price Per Share</b>	<b>Number of Underlying Shares (Dec 31/11)</b>	<b>Number of Underlying Shares (Feb 24/12)</b>
April 8, 2012	\$0.79	788,480	763,480
<b>TOTAL:</b>		<b>788,480</b>	<b>763,480</b>



**Broker's Warrants:**

Expiry Date	Exercise Price Per Share	Number of Underlying Shares (Dec 31/11)	Number of Underlying Shares (Feb 24/12)
November 19, 2012	\$1.95	1,030,000	1,030,000
<b>TOTAL:</b>		<b>1,030,000</b>	<b>1,030,000</b>

**Commitment**

During the period, the Company entered into two management agreements for a period of three years and a vehicle lease agreement expiring in 2016. The Company's commitment for future minimum payments in respect of these agreements and the operating lease contract are as follows:

	December 31, 2011	March 31, 2011
Not later than 1 year	\$ 494,647	\$ 15,435
Later than one year and no later than 5 years	640,279	43,941
	\$ 1,134,926	\$ 59,376

During the period, the Company entered into a three year contract with a private company controlled by the CEO with a monthly payment of \$25,000.

During the period, the Company entered into a three year contract with a private company controlled by the VP Exploration with a monthly payment of \$15,000.

**Internal Controls and Disclosure Controls over Financial Reporting**

Since the Company was a Venture Issuer as at the reporting date of the interim period ended December 31, 2011, it makes no assessment relating to establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures as defined under National Instrument 52-109. The Company has filed the Venture Issuer Basic Certificates for the nine months ended December 31, 2011.

**Subsequent Event**

Subsequent to December 31, 2011, 100,000 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$42,500.

Subsequent to December 31, 2011, 25,000 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$19,750.

On February 13, 2012, the Company's common shares began trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the trading symbol "LVN" and its common shares were concurrently delisted from the TSX Venture Exchange on the same date.

**Approval**

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the disclosure contained in this MD&A.

### Cautionary Statement

This MD&A is based on a review of the Company's operations, financial position and plans for the future based on facts and circumstances as of **February 24, 2012**. Except for historical information or statements of fact relating to the Company, this document contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities regulations. Forward-looking statements are frequently, but not always, identified by words such as "expects", "anticipates", "believes", "intends", "estimates", "potential", "possible" and similar expressions, or statements that events, conditions or results "will", "may", "could" or "should" occur or be achieved. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, and future events and actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations are disclosed in the Company's documents filed from time to time via SEDAR with the Canadian regulatory agencies to whose policies we are bound. Forward-looking statements are based on the estimates and opinions of management on the date the statements are made, and we do not undertake any obligation to update forward-looking statements, except as required by law. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factor that may cause the Company's actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, levels of activity, performance or achievement expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. For the reasons set forth above, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements that may be expressed or implied by forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A, include but are not limited to risks and uncertainties related to international operations; actual results of current exploration activities; actual results of current reclamation activities; conclusions of economic evaluations; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; future prices of gold and other resources; failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry; delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities, as well as those risk factors outlined in the Company's most recent AIF.